agency or governing authority from establishing procedures which223

require competitive bids on purchases of Three Thousand Five224

Hundred Dollars ($3,500.00) or less.225

(b) Bidding procedure for purchases over $3,500.00 but226

not over $15,000.00. Purchases which involve an expenditure of227

more than Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500.00) but not228

more than Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), exclusive of229

freight and shipping charges may be made from the lowest and best230

bidder without publishing or posting advertisement for bids,231

provided at least two (2) competitive written bids have been232

obtained. Any governing authority purchasing commodities pursuant233

[...]

electronic transmission shall not require the signature of the255

vendor's representative unless required by agencies or governing256

authorities.257

(c) Bidding procedure for purchases over $15,000.00.258

(i) Publication requirement. Purchases which259

involve an expenditure of more than Fifteen Thousand Dollars260

($15,000.00), exclusive of freight and shipping charges may be261

made from the lowest and best bidder after advertising for262

competitive sealed bids once each week for two (2) consecutive263

weeks in a regular newspaper published in the county or264

municipality in which such agency or governing authority is265

located. The date as published for the bid opening shall not be266

less than seven (7) working days after the last published notice;267

however, if the purchase involves a construction project in which268

the estimated cost is in excess of Fifteen Thousand Dollars269

($15,000.00), such bids shall not be opened in less than fifteen270

(15) working days after the last notice is published and the271

notice for the purchase of such construction shall be published272

once each week for two (2) consecutive weeks. The notice of273

[...]

If the governing authority or agency deems819

none of the proposals to be qualified or otherwise acceptable, the820

request for proposals process may be reinitiated. Notwithstanding821

any other provisions of this paragraph, where a county with at822

least thirty-five thousand (35,000) nor more than forty thousand823

(40,000) population, according to the 1990 federal decennial824

census, owns or operates a solid waste landfill, the governing825

authorities of any other county or municipality may contract with826

the governing authorities of the county owning or operating the827